ORDINANCE NO. 11-23

ORDINANCE AMENDING §35.12. OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF BELGIUM, OZAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Village Board of the Village of Belgium, Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, that §35.12 of the Code of the Village of Belgium is hereby amended to read as follows:

(The text modified with an underline shall be added).

§35-12. Bidding procedures. All contracts for public construction shall be let by the Village Board in accordance with § 62.15, Wis. Stats, except as provided hereunder. The Village Board shall exercise the powers and duties of the board of public works under § 62.15, Wis. Stats. The Village Board, at its discretion, is authorized to opt out of bidding procedures to contract with Ozaukee County for construction and maintenance of Village streets and highways by the County pursuant to § 83.035, Wis. Stats.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage by a three/fourths (¾) vote of the Village Board and posting.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Village Board of the Village of Belgium, on November 13, 2023.

Peter Anzia

Village President

ATTEST:

Julie Lesar Village Clerk